In the period, the Group has had $634m of hedged derivatives mature (2022: $516m). The difference to profit before tax if none of our forwards
had been hedge accounted during the year would have been a loss of £7m (2022: £30m gain) and a pre-tax loss in other comprehensive income
of £28m (2022: £20m loss).

The net effective hedging gain transferred to the cost of inventories in the year was £49m (2022: net loss of £5m). At the period end, the amount of
outstanding US Dollar contracts covered by hedge accounting was $641m (2022: $487m), which mature over the next 15 months (2022: 9 months).
The change in fair value of the hedging instruments used as the basis for recognising hedge ineffectiveness was £2m (2022: £nil), achieved
effectiveness was 97% (2022: 100%).

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in US Dollar period end exchange rates with all other variables
held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax and other comprehensive income (net of tax) is largely due to changes in the fair value
of our foreign exchange derivatives and revaluation of creditors and deposits held on account with our US Dollar suppliers.

As at
Change in

USD rate

25 March
2023

£’m

26 March
2022

£’m

Effect on profit before tax +2.5% (11) (4)
–2.5% 12 5

Effect on other comprehensive income +2.5% (13) (9)
–2.5% 13 10

Profit before tax and other comprehensive income are not sensitive to the effects of a reasonably possible change in the Euro period end exchange rates.

These calculations have been performed by taking the period end translation rate used in the accounts and applying the changes noted above.
The balance sheet valuations are then directly calculated. The valuation of the foreign exchange derivatives were projected based upon the spot rate
changing and all other variables being held equal.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk of variability of the Group cash flows due to changes in the interest rate. The Group is exposed to changes in interest rates